

FILED
12-02-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
Case No. 2022AP001522CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRANDON B. SMILEY

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of Conviction and Order Denying Postconviction Relief
in Jefferson County Circuit Court, Case No. 2020CF000310, The Honorable Robert
F. Dehring Jr., Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Respectfully submitted,
THERESA A. BECK
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar # 1032818
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
Jefferson County, Wisconsin
320 South Main Street, Room 225
Jefferson, Wisconsin 53549
(920) 674-7220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS:..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT TRIAL COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS NOT DEFICIENT, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS THAT THE PHOTO ARRAY WAS NOT IMPERMISSIBLY SUGGESTIVE AND A MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE ARRAY WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN SUCCESSFUL ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE SUSTAINED. 11

 A. Mr. Smiley Bears The Burden of Proving That His Trial Counsel’s Performance Was Both Deficient and That He Was Prejudiced by The Alleged Deficient Performance..... 11

 B. Mr. Smiley Cannot Establish That The Photo Array Was Impermissibly Suggestive..... 12

 C. Even If Mr. Smiley Could Demonstrate That The Array Was Impermissibly Suggestive, He Has Not Demonstrated That The Out of Court Identification And In Court Identification Were Otherwise Inadmissible..... 15

 D. Mr. Smiley Cannot Establish That He Was Prejudiced by Attorney Huebner’s Decision Not to Pursue A Motion to Suppress The Photo Array Because The Motion Would Have Failed, And The Out of Court Identification Was Otherwise Admissible. 19

CONCLUSION 21

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243 (1977).....	15
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375 (1972).....	16
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 88 S.Ct. 967 (1968).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	11, 12, 19
<i>U.S. v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926 (1967).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300, 93 S.Ct. 2568 (1973)	14

Wisconsin Cases

<i>Powell v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d. 51, 271 N.W.2d 610 (1978).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695	19
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2020 WI 52, 391 Wis. 2d 799, 943 N.W.2d 870 (2020)	10
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 139 Wis. 2d. 353, 407 N.W.2d. 235 (1987).....	12
<i>State v. Hubanks</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 1, 496 N.W.2d 96 (Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. McMorris</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 156, 570 N.W.2d. 384 (1997)	17, 18
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 636, 307 N.W.2d 200 (1981).....	14
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d. 190, 935 N.W.2d. 813.....	13
<i>State v. Williquette</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 589, 510 N.W.2d 708 (1993).....	12
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 75, 175 N.W.2d 646 (1970).....	14, 15
